
Agenda 
 

Polk County Board of Adjustment 
Tuesday, February 19, 2019 - 7:00 P.M.  
Polk County Public Works Department, Planning & Development Division 
5885 NE 14th Street, Des Moines, IA. 
 

A) Roll Call - Bonnie Thorn, Michael McCoy, Ron Fisher, Paul Kruse and David Kinsley 

B) Acceptance of the Minutes from the Tuesday, January 22, 2019 meeting 

C) Opening Statement 

D) Unfinished Business – None 

E) Consent Public Hearing Items – New Business 

Items listed on the Consent Public Hearing Items portion of the agenda will not be individually discussed 
and will be considered for approval in accordance with the recommendation in the staff report unless an 
individual present or member of the Board requests that the Item be removed from the Consent Public 
Hearing Items portion agenda and separately considered under the Discussion Public Hearing Items 
portion of the agenda.    
 

 Item 1  19/7658 Variance Appeal Application 
Request by Easterseals (Property Owner), represented by McClure Engineering Company for a 
building separation Variance to reduce building separation for a new office from 30 feet to 
approximately 23 feet in one location and to approximately 22 feet in another location. The 
subject property is located at 401 NE 66th Avenue, Des Moines, Section 2 of Saylor Township.   

F) Discussion Public Hearing Items - New Business  

 Item 1  19/7646 Conditional Use Permit Application 
Request by Chris Gorman (Property Owner) for a Conditional Use Permit to allow an Agri-
Tourism use at the subject property of 5987 NE 88th Street, Altoona. The subject property is 
located within Section 9 of Beaver Township.  

Item 2  19/7647 Variance Appeal Application 
 Request by Blake Nicolay and Mark Breon (Owner Representatives) of Northwest Respiratory 

Services LLC for a paving and curbing variance to allow an existing driveway consisting of a 
crushed rock base without curbing to be utilized for egress purposes to the rear of the property. 
The subject property is located at 2726 NE Norwood Lane, Des Moines, Section 19 of Delaware 
Township.   

 Item 3  19/7648 Variance Appeal Application 
Request by Karl Anderson (Property Owner) for a front setback Variance to reduce the northern 
front setback from 50 feet to 38 feet to allow the construction of a single-family dwelling. The 
subject property is located at 6425 NE Rising Sun Drive, Pleasant Hill, Section 2 of Fourmile 
Township.   

G)  Communications/Discussion Items 

H) Zoning Administrator Report 

I) Adjournment. 
 

The information identified on this agenda may be obtained in accessible formats by qualified persons 
with a disability. To receive more information or to request an accommodation to participate in a 
meeting, hearing, service, program, or activity conducted by this department, please contact the Polk 
County Public Works Department, Planning and Development Division, 5885 N.E. 14th Street, Des 
Moines, Iowa 50313, 515-286-3705. 



     
 

POLK COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 

 
The Zoning Board of Adjustment has the power under Iowa law and the Polk County Zoning Ordinance to 
hear requests and make decisions on matters such as Variances from the regulations in the Zoning 
Ordinance, Conditional Use Permits and Appeals of the decisions of County staff in the administration of 
the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
MEETING PROCEDURE:  
The Board members receive copies of the agenda and staff recommendations before the meeting.  Copies 
of the agenda and staff recommendations are available to the public.  
 
The Board is required to base its decision on each case upon the criteria established by law for the type of 
relief sought by the applicant.  The criteria is identified in the written staff report.  All speakers at the 
public hearing are requested to focus their comments upon those facts that demonstrate whether or not the 
criteria has been satisfied.   
 
Items listed on the Consent Public Hearing Items portion of the agenda will not be individually discussed 
and will be considered for approval in accordance with the recommendation in the staff report unless an 
individual present or member of the Board requests that the Item be removed from the Consent Public 
Hearing Items portion agenda and separately considered under the Discussion Public Hearing Items portion 
of the agenda.    
 
All speakers are requested to speak from the podium and to start their presentation by giving their name 
and address.  After a County staff representative introduces the item, the applicant or a representative is 
allowed to speak first to present their request.  Anyone else present in support of the appeal will then each 
be allowed to present their comments, followed by anyone in opposition to the appeal who will then be 
allowed to present their comments.  The applicant/representative will then be allowed time for rebuttal or 
other closing comments.  The hearing will then be closed to public comment and the Board will make a 
verbal decision.     
 
The Board has 5 members. It takes the affirmative vote of at least 3 members to grant any appeal or 
request, regardless of the number of members actually present at any meeting.  If 3 or fewer members of 
the Board are present when the Chair calls an Item, the applicant may request that the Item be continued 
until the next monthly meeting to have the opportunity to present the matter to a full Board.  The request 
should be made as soon as the Chair calls the Item and before the staff report is given.  The Board has 
discretion to grant or deny any such request. If a continuance is granted, there is no guarantee that more 
members of the Board will be present at the next meeting.  
 
Following the meeting, any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the Board 
of Adjustment, or any taxpayer, officer, department, board, or bureau of the County, may present to a court 
of record a petition, duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or in part, specifying 
the grounds of the illegality.  Such petition shall be presented to the court within thirty (30) days after the 
filing of the decision in the office of the Board of Adjustment.  
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Docket Number:  19/7658   Appellant: Easterseal Society Adults of Iowa, 401 
NE 66th Avenue, Des Moines, IA 50313 

 
      Appellant’s Representative:  McClure Engineering 

Co., 1360 NE 121st Street, Clive, IA 50325 
 
Appeal:  Requesting a Variance to allow a new office building to be less than 30 feet from 
surrounding, existing buildings (approximately 23.1 feet from the northeastern building and 
approximately 22.5 feet from the southern building), at the subject property of 401 NE 66th Avenue, 
Des Moines, Iowa 50313.   
 
Appeal Given:   
 

• The existing separation between the current building and the southern building are closer 
now compared to what the separation of the proposed building and the southern building 
is. 

• The Easter Seals site is a campus type environment and the variance should not be 
affecting the surrounding properties as they are all owned by one individual and will 
most likely remain that way. 

• There is possibility that the building to the north may be removed in the future. 
 
A survey of the property, provided by the Appellant’s representative, which shows the existing 
building separation is attached as Attachment ‘A’ and a site plan that shows the proposed building 
separation with the new office building is attached as Attachment ‘B’. 
 
Background 
The subject property is zoned “MDR” Medium Density Residential District and includes three (3) 
properties that total approximately 79.5 acres.  The property is described as part of the NE ¼, SW ¼, 
of Section 2 in Saylor Township.  The Variance is requested for the northernmost property that has 
frontage onto NE 66th Avenue.  A vicinity map is attached as Exhibit ‘C’.  Through a Minor Site 
Plan, the property owner has requested to demolish two (2) existing buildings and to construct an 
office building in their place.  The existing buildings are approximately 34.4 feet from the 
northeastern structure and approximately 14.3 feet from the southern structure.  The proposal is to 
reduce the building separation from the northern structure to approximately 23.1 feet and to increase 
the southern separation to approximately 22.5 feet.     
 
To allow the construction of the new office building, the Appellant prepared and submitted a Minor 
Site Plan.  Through the Minor Site Plan review process, it was discovered that the proposed building 
separation does not comply with the non-residential minimum building separation of 30 feet.   
 
The property is a campus style development for the Easterseal Society with numerous buildings that 
have been constructed over the last 70 years.  This construction timing has produced building 
locations that may not comply with current standards.  These non-compliant circumstances may 
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remain, however new construction is required to comply with current standards.  Polk County 
Building Division staff have been consulted and the proposed distance between the proposed office 
building and the surrounding buildings does not warrant rated exterior walls for this construction 
type. 
 
Summary of Request 
The Appellant is planning to construct an office building on the subject property, replacing two (2) 
existing structures.  The office building is proposed to be approximately 23.1 feet from an existing 
building to the northeast and approximately 22.5 feet from an existing building to the south.  The 
minimum separation for non-residential structures in the “MDR” Medium Density Residential 
District zone is 30 feet. 
 
The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 6: Bulk and Use Standards, Division 5: Non-Residential 
Bulk Standards, Table 6.9 Table of Nonresidential Bulk Standards, indicates in part, the minimum 
building spacing in the “MDR” Medium Density Residential District zone is 30 feet.   
 
A Variance is requested due to the future office building construction, which is planned to be located 
closer than 30 feet to two (2) existing buildings.   
 
Natural Resources 
The area that is proposed for development is relatively flat and is already fully developed.  The 
subject property lies adjacent to Margo Frankel Woods, a State Park located directly west of the 
subject property.  Margo Frankel Woods park includes woodlands and several drainage ways.  The 
woodland areas in the adjacent park continue onto the subject property, mainly in the northern and 
southern portions of the property, which are not proposed to be affected by the future construction 
activities.  There is no designated floodplain on this property. 
 
Roads/Utilities 
Access to the property from NE 66th Avenue will not change with the proposed development.  Water 
service is provided by Des Moines Water Works and sanitary sewer is provided by Polk County. 
 
Recommendation 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a Variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
 
1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only to 

the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the same 
zoning district, which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on the 
property? 

 
 Yes. The existing development of the property with numerous buildings constructed 

throughout the last 70 years, is an unusual campus-style development in the “MDR” 
Medium Density Residential District zone.  The Appellant is proposing the 
replacement of two (2) existing buildings, which do not currently meet the existing 
building separation requirements, however the proposed office building will comply 
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with all other Zoning and Building Code requirements.  The internal location of the 
proposed construction is buffered by mature woodlands from NE 66th Avenue to the 
north, from Highway 415 to the west by Margo Frankel Woods and by other 
buildings and distance to the east and south.  The unusual development style of the 
property, the replacement of existing buildings that also do not comply with the 
separation requirements and the isolation of the internal redevelopment provide 
special conditions that apply to this property and not to others in the same zoning 
district.  

 
2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed by 

other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can permit 
uses that are prohibited in a district)  

 
  Yes.  An Outdoor Institutional use, specifically a support office use, is permitted within the 

“MDR” Medium Density Residential District subject to appropriate site plan and 
building permit approvals. 

 
3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance and the 

public interest? 
 

Yes. The requested Variance is internal to the site.  The minimum required setbacks from 
the surrounding property lines are all met and exceeded.  Further, the new office 
building is buffered by existing buildings, vegetation and distance and should have 
minimal impact on adjacent property owners.   

 
4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 

applicant? 
 
 Yes. The replacement of two (2) existing structures which do not comply with the building 

separation requirements are existing conditions and not a result of the actions of the 
Appellant.   

 
5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 8 

Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 
 
 Yes. The granting of the requested variance supports the intent of these provisions.  
  
The Board of Adjustment may grant a Variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.  Since items 1-5 
were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the Variance request to reduce the 
minimum building separation from 30 feet to approximately 23.1 feet to the building northeast of the 
future office building and to approximately 22.5 feet from the south façade of the future office, 
pursuant to the following condition of approval. 
 

1)   This Variance is subject to final approval of the Minor Site Plan, which was originally 
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submitted in January of 2019 as Plan Case CSP-2019-07631.  This Variance does not 
provide any allowance or predisposed approval of variances resulting from future Site Plans 
for the partial or full redevelopment of this site, addressed as 401 NE 66th Avenue.    

    



ATTACHMENT 'A'



ATTACHMENT 'B'



ATTACHMENT 'C'
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Docket Number: #19/7646 Applicant: Chris Gorman (property owner), 5987 

NE 88th Street, Altoona, IA 50009, represented by 

Bart Turk of Civil Engineering Consultants, Inc., 

2400 86th Street, Suite 12, Des Moines, IA 50322 

 

Request:  Approval of a Conditional Use Permit for the Agri-Tourism use of a pick-your-own 

produce garden and produce sales use at the subject property of 5987 NE 88th Street, Altoona. * 
 

* Note – The original request included additional Agri-Tourism uses such as a corn maze, as well 

as asked for approval of Special Events at the subject property. The public notice mailed to 

surrounding property owners included the full original request. The applicant has since revised the 

request to eliminate these additional uses, and is only requesting approval of the Agri-Tourism use 

of a pick-your-own produce garden and produce sales use.  

 

Subject Property / Surrounding Land Uses: 
 

The subject property is approximately 10.71 acres in size and is legally described as Parcel G from 

the plat of survey recorded in Book 10296, Page 917 in the Office of the Polk County Recorder, 

being a Part of the SW¼ of the NW¼, Section 9 of Township 79 North, Range 22 West of the 5th 

P.M. (Beaver Township). The property is rectangular shaped having approximately 390 feet of 

frontage to the west along NE 88th Street, and roughly 1,200 feet of depth. The property is zoned 

“AT” Agricultural Transition District. The Polk County Zoning Ordinance permits Agri-Tourism 

uses within the Agricultural Transition District upon the granting of a Conditional Use Permit by 

the Polk County Board of Adjustment. 

 

The subject property is located approximately one-half (½) mile south of Interstate 80, where NE 

88th Street intersects with NE 62nd Avenue. The property is approximately one (1) mile east of the 

corporate limits of the City of Altoona where they extend east to 14th Avenue NE or what is NE 

80th Street within unincorporated Polk County. See Attachment A at the end of this report for a 

vicinity map of the subject property. Surrounding land is primarily agricultural in use and zoning, 

particularly to the north and east of the subject property. Immediately south of the property are a 

few rural acreages, between four (4) and five (5) acres in size each, and containing single-family 

homes. These properties are also zoned agriculturally. Immediately surrounding the subject 

property to the north, south and east is farmland held in a family trust, related to the applicant. 

Staff understands that some of the applicant’s produce is grown on this adjacent family-owned 

land.   

 

History 
 

The applicant first contact staff in the Summer of 2018 requesting permission to install a permanent 

freestanding sign at the property for Upstream Gardens. Through discussions, staff learned the 

applicant operates the business known as Upstream Gardens, which includes a seasonal pick-your-

own fruits and vegetables garden and sales use at the subject property as well as sales at local 

farmers markets. The pick-your-own produce use has been operational since approximately 2014. 

During initial contact with the applicant, staff made him aware of the requirements under which 

temporary farm stands are permitted in unincorporated Polk County. Those requirements include 

six (6) months or less of operation per year, limits on the amount and type of signage, and setbacks 

from the stand and parking areas to the public right-of-way. Through further discussions staff 

determined the existing use met the definition of a temporary farm stand at that time, yet informed 

the applicant that a Conditional Use Permit would be required for future expansions or any special 

events, such as weddings or other gatherings. The owner expressed a desire to hold future events 
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and expand the pick-your-own produce garden and sales use, and therefore stated he would likely 

make application for a Conditional Use Permit prior to opening for the 2019 season. In the Fall of 

2018, following these initial discussions, the applicant held a special event at the property. Once 

made aware of the event, staff reached out to the applicant to reiterate that events are not permitted 

without a valid Conditional Use Permit. The applicant apologized for his misunderstanding and 

again expressed that he would be submitting a Conditional Use application in the coming months. 

At this time, that application has been submitted to the Board of Adjustment for consideration.  

 

Application Details / Discussion: 
 

The Polk County Zoning Ordinance defines Agri-Tourism uses as, “Uses associated directly to 

growing operations include the growing of fruits, vegetables, flowers, and combinations thereof 

and raising of livestock on a site or adjacent property.” The section further defines the use as, 

“Activities planned or provided on an agricultural property that are accessory and/or share 

reasonable linkages with agricultural crop and livestock production and/or related agricultural 

processes occurring on the agricultural property that are intended for the general public education 

and participation.” The applicant is requesting approval of a pick-your-own produce garden, 

involving outdoor growing of seasonal fruits and vegetables with public access to the property to 

pick and purchase the items. In addition to offering a pick-your-own produce option, the owner 

also sells some pre-picked produce as well as homemade honey. The applicant has also 

communicated he would like to hold occasional agriculture educational events at the property. The 

applicant is involved in beekeeping, and a potential event would involve a demonstration on apiary 

techniques and practices, for example. If small in scale and infrequent, staff would consider these 

educational events to be a permitted agricultural use of the property, so long as there is adequate 

onsite parking and all other conditions of this Permit are met. If they become large in scale and/or 

are held frequently, they may require an amendment to this Conditional Use Permit. Ultimately, it 

depends upon their scale and impact upon surrounding properties and the character of the area.  

 

The original application also requested approval of additional Agri-Tourism uses, including a corn 

maze and other outdoor activities, as well as special events, such as outdoor gatherings and 

weddings. As explained at the beginning of this report, the applicant has since modified the request 

to remove these additional uses, and is only seeking approval of the Agri-Tourism use of a pick-

your-own produce garden and sales operation. The applicant initially requested to withdraw the 

entire request after deciding not to pursue the special events. However, staff informed him that the 

continuation of the existing pick-your-own produce garden and sales use itself requires a 

Conditional Use Permit due to the proposed months of operation, degree of public access, and the 

potential for future expansion. The Conditional Use process benefits both the applicant and Polk 

County by legitimizing the use and setting limits and conditions on its operation. The applicant 

would have the option to requesting future amendments to the Permit. Approval would also allow 

the applicant to install a permanent sign as originally requested.  

 

If approved, the applicant is required to gain approval of a site plan for the property through the 

County’s sketch plan review process. The applicant’s engineer has prepared a draft sketch plan, 

which can be found at the end of this report as Attachment B. Once the sketch plan has been 

approved, the applicant will be required to obtain a Site Improvement Permit to complete the 

improvements as identified on the plan. As Attachment B shows, only the front, western half of 

the approximately 10-acre subject property is utilized for the proposed use. The subject property 

contains an existing single-family dwelling and detached garage, as well as two (2) additional 

accessory buildings and an accessory greenhouse structure. The requested pick-your-own produce 

use is proposed as an entirely outdoor use, as identified by the garden plots and outdoor areas on 
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the sketch plan. The applicant has stated there may be a temporary trailer onsite to process sales, 

but there will be no public access allowed within any permanent or temporary structures on the 

property. Any allowance of public access within buildings on the property would require an 

amended Conditional Use Permit and substantial improvements to the property and buildings to 

ensure compliance with commercial building codes.  

 

The applicant has communicated that the proposed Agri-Tourism use operates during the months 

of May thru October, with varying hours, but not exceeding 9am to 7pm daily. The applicant 

estimates an average of approximately four (4) to five (5) customers per day based upon prior 

year’s sales. The sketch plan shows nine (9) off-street parking stalls, including one (1) stall 

reserved for handicapped accessibility. The proposed gravel surfacing for the stalls and circulation 

area is allowed due to the Ag zoning of the property and an estimated traffic volume below 49 

vehicles per day. The single handicapped accessible stall is required to be paved. The plan also 

identifies an area for a future freestanding monument sign near the property entrance. The Zoning 

Ordinance allows signage for single-tenant commercial properties based upon building frontage. 

However, the proposed use does not allow for any public building access, and the site contains a 

dwelling and a few accessory structures with limited frontage. Staff has included as a 

recommended condition of approval the allowance of one (1) freestanding sign not to exceed 32 

square feet in size, and no wall or building signage. This condition will serve the applicant’s need 

for a freestanding sign, while also limiting the total amount and type of signage for the site. The 

Ordinance also allows temporary or portable signs on a temporary basis up to four (4) times per 

year, not to exceed 14 consecutive days on any occurrence. All permanent and temporary signs 

require approval of a sign permit by Polk County Public Works before installation.  

 

Natural Resources / Environmental 
 

The property is not located within a floodplain, nor does it contain other environmental constraints. 

The property is primarily dedicated to fruit and vegetable as well as traditional row crop 

production. The topography of the site is relatively flat.  

 

Roads / Utilities 
 

The single-family dwelling on the subject property utilizes an existing onsite wastewater treatment 

system as identified on the sketch plan Attachment B. Rural water service to the property is 

provided by Des Moines Water Works. NE 88th Street is a hard-surfaced two-lane local roadway 

maintained by Polk County. NE 88th Street connects south to NE 46th Avenue and NE 38th Avenue, 

and north to NE 62nd Avenue just south of Interstate 80.  

 

Analysis  
 

The Board of Adjustment in reviewing an application for a Conditional Use permit shall consider the 

proposal in terms of: 

 

1. Existing zoning and land use in the vicinity of the uses. 
 

The subject property and surrounding area are zoned “AT” Agricultural Transition District. 

The majority of surrounding land is farmland dedicated to row crop production. There are 

approximately six (6) rural acreages with single-family homes located south of the subject 

property, primarily along the east side of NE 88th Street. Further north and east of the subject 

property is continued farmland zoned “AG” Agricultural District.  
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2. Planned and proposed public and private development, which may be adversely affected 

by the proposed use. 
 

There are no major public or private developments planned in the area. 

 

3. Whether and to what extent the proposed use, at the particular location for which it is 

suggested, is necessary or desirable to provide a development which is in the interest of 

the public convenience or which will contribute to the general welfare of the area or Polk 

County. 
 

The proposed use provides local benefits in terms of rural Agri-Tourism, agricultural learning 

and a supply of locally sourced produce. 

 

4. Whether and to what extent all steps possible have been taken by the developer to 

minimize any adverse effects of the proposed use on the immediate vicinity and on the 

public health, safety and welfare in general. 
 

The use in its present form has been operating since approximately 2014 according to the 

applicant, with minimal to no negative impacts upon surrounding properties or the general 

welfare of County residents. The applicant revised the original request to exclude any 

additional Agri-Tourism or Special Events uses. Staff’s recommendation for approval at the 

end of this report contains several conditions of approval aimed at limiting any adverse effects 

upon adjacent properties and the welfare of County residents.  

 

Findings 

The application shall be denied if the Board of Adjustment finds any of the following: 

 

a. The application and record fail to establish compliance with the standard made 

applicable to the proposed development by the provision of this Ordinance. 
 

The proposed pick-your-own produce garden and sales use fits within the Agri-Tourism 

use category. It is considered accessory to the established agricultural use of fruit and 

vegetable production on the same property. The use is permitted upon the granting of a 

Conditional Use Permit by the Polk County Board of Adjustment.  

 

b. The proposed use, developed in the proposed manner, and at the proposed location, 

would be inconsistent with the standards pursuant to the provisions of this Ordinance. 
  

 Subject to staff’s recommended conditions of approval and the future approval of a sketch 

plan and associated site improvements, the use will be in compliance with the standards and 

provisions of the Ordinance.  

  

c. The adverse impacts on the overall public health, safety and welfare are not balanced 

by the public or private benefits of the proposal.  The Board of Adjustment shall include 

in this balance, any proposals of the applicant and any conditions that it might impose 

on the development, pursuant to the provisions of this Ordinance, to ameliorate 

problems associated with the development. 
 

See staff’s recommended conditions of approval. Any adverse impacts are mitigated by the 

requirements of the Ordinance and staff’s recommended conditions of approval.   
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In addition, no application for a Conditional Use Permit shall be approved unless the Board of 

Adjustment specifically finds the proposed conditional use appropriate in the location for which 

it is proposed.  This finding shall be based on the following criteria:   

A. The proposed use is not in harmony with the general purpose, goals, objectives, and 

standards of the following: 
 

 1. Polk County Comprehensive Plan:  The proposal is consistent with the goals and 

policies of the 2030 Polk County Comprehensive Plan.  

 

 2. Polk County Zoning Ordinance:  The Ordinance allows the use pending approval 

of this Conditional Use Permit by the Board of Adjustment, and pending approval of 

a sketch plan by staff. 

 

 3. Other plan, program, map, or ordinance adopted, or under consideration 

pursuant to official notice, by the County:  None. 

 

B. The proposed location of the use is not consistent with policies or provisions of the 

following: 

 

 1. Comprehensive Plan:  The proposed use is consistent with the goals and policies of 

the 2030 Polk County Comprehensive Plan.  

 

 2. Polk County Zoning Ordinance:  The proposed use is allowed upon approval of the 

Conditional Use Permit by the Polk County Board of Adjustment. Other applicable 

provisions of the Ordinance will be addressed by the requirement for an approved 

sketch plan and associated site improvements.  

 

 3. Other plan, program, map, or ordinance adopted, or under consideration 

pursuant to official notice, by the County:  None.   

 

 

C. The proposed use at the proposed location results in a substantial or undue adverse 

effect on any of the following either as they now exist or as they may in the future be 

developed as a result of the implementation of provisions and policies of the 

Comprehensive Plan, this Ordinance, or any other plan, program, map, or ordinance 

adopted, or under consideration pursuant to official notice, by the County or other 

governmental agency having jurisdiction to guide growth and development:  

 

1. Adjacent property:  Properties directly adjacent are owned by the applicant’s family 

trust and are in agricultural production. Other nearby properties are agricultural in 

nature as well. The nearest residence is located approximately 600 feet south of the 

subject property. The recommended conditions of approval limit the months and hours 

of operation so as not to create an undue disturbance upon nearby properties.  

 

 2. Character of the neighborhood:  The primary use(s) of the property will continue 

to be a combination of residential and agricultural. The proposed Agri-Tourism use is 

accessory and its commercial aspects are limited in nature.  

 

3. Traffic conditions:  The property fronts NE 88th Street, which is classified as a local 
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roadway. The latest available Iowa DOT traffic data from 2016 indicates this stretch 

of NE 88th Street has an annual average daily traffic count of 80 vehicles. Based upon 

past year’s sales, the applicant estimates there are on average 4.3 customers per day 

during operational times of the proposed use. 

   

 4. Parking:  Parking within the public right-of-way along NE 88th Street is prohibited. 

The applicant is required to provide onsite parking for customers as depicted on 

Attachment B to this report.  

 

 5. Public improvements:  No impact upon future public improvements is anticipated.  

 

 6. Public sites or rights-of-way:  No impact upon public sites or adjacent rights-of-way 

is anticipated.  

 

 7. Other matters affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare:  None 

 

 

D. The proposed use in the proposed area is not adequately served by or imposes an undue 

burden on any of the following. 
 

 1. Public improvements: Adequate for proposed use. 

 

 2. Public facilities: Adequate for proposed use. Onsite parking, including a handicapped 

accessible parking stall is required.  

 

 3. Public utilities: Adequate for proposed use. 

 

 4. Public services: Adequate for proposed use. 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends approval of the requested Conditional Use Permit for the Agri-Tourism use of 

a pick-your-own produce garden and produce sales use, more commonly known as Upstream 

Gardens, at the subject property of 5987 NE 88th Street, Altoona. Approval is subject to the 

following conditions: 

 

1. The Conditional Use Permit applies only to the applicant and current property owner, Chris 

Gorman. Any future change in ownership requires a new or updated Conditional Use Permit 

to reestablish this or another permitted Agri-Tourism use. The Conditional Use Permit applies 

only to the subject property of 5987 NE 88th Street, Altoona, being approximately 10.71 

acres in size and legally described as Parcel G from the plat of survey recorded in Book 

10296, Page 917 in the Office of the Polk County Recorder. This Permit acknowledges that 

some of the produce production and pick-your-own aspect of the operation may occur on the 

horseshoe shaped property surrounding the subject property to the north, south and east, 

owned by the Lois Marie Gorman Land Trust (District Parcel: 140/00069/002/000).  

2. If the agricultural use of the property ceases for any reason, then the accessory Agri-Tourism 

use of produce sales approved under this Conditional Use Permit is no longer valid.  
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3. The applicant is required to finalize the proposed sketch plan with staff. Following approval, 

the applicant shall obtain a Site Improvement Permit and complete the identified site 

improvements on the approved sketch plan.  

4. The pick-your-own produce garden and produce sales use may only operate between the 

months of May and October, and between the hours of 9am to 7pm daily. 

5. The use shall comply with all Polk County Environmental Health regulations.  

6. All parking and loading/unloading shall take place onsite and not within the public right-

of-way. If street parking, traffic concerns, and/or a lack of onsite parking become an issue, 

Polk County can require additional improvements or an amended Conditional Use Permit 

to address these concerns.   

7. This approval permits outdoor use of the property by the public. No public access to any 

existing or future buildings or structures, temporary or permanent, is permitted. No future 

public access to buildings or structures is permitted without a rehearing and amendment to 

this Conditional Use Permit and an updated commercial site plan for the property.  

8. The use is permitted one (1) freestanding sign, not to exceed 32 square feet in area. No 

wall/building signs are permitted. Temporary signage may be allowed per the Zoning 

Ordinance Requirements. All signs require an approved permit prior to installation.  

9. A trash receptacle(s) shall be located at convenient locations on the property. All trash and 

debris shall be removed from the premises periodically, and adjoining right-of-way and 

surrounding properties shall be kept clear of trash and debris from the subject property.  

10. Any modifications to the use of the subject property relative to this approval, included but 

not limited to, expanded Agri-Tourism uses, the addition of Special Events, public access 

to buildings/structures, etc., requires a re-hearing and amendment to the Conditional Use 

Permit.  
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Docket Number:  19/7647 Appellants: Blake Nicolay and Mark Breon (owner 

representatives) with WJM LLC and 

Northwest Respiratory Services LLC, 2735 NE 

46th Ave, Des Moines, IA 50313 

Appeal:  “We are requesting a variance in the timeline to pave and curb the access drive, located 

at the aforenoted property, due to costs already incurred in regards to the overall site improvement. 

Total costs for site improvements over the first 2 years were over $200,000 for the building and 

grounds and are indicated in the attached document. We are applying for the variance due to the 

financial burden that was initially incurred when taking possession of the property. Paving and 

curbing of the existing turn around on the former adjacent property that is currently gravel will 

add additional costs that at this time we are unprepared to assume. We are seeking this extension 

to mitigate the immediate impact it has on our ability to do business out of this location. We would 

like to request a five-year extension to pave and curb the access drive at this location. Thank you 

for your consideration.”  

Background 

The subject property is located at 2735 NE 46th Avenue, Des Moines, and is located within part of 

the NE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 19 in Delaware Township. The property is approximately 3.43 acres in 

size and is zoned “NB” Neighborhood Business District. The property has approximately 155 feet 

of frontage along NE 46th Avenue. The property is located approximately ¼ mile north of the City 

of Des Moines corporate limits and approximately ¾ mile south of the City of Ankeny.   

This area of unincorporated Polk County is zoned “NB” Neighborhood Business District and 

“MU” Mixed Use District throughout this approximately ½-mile stretch of the NE 46th Avenue 

corridor. Surrounding properties include a mixture of residential and commercial uses. Properties 

adjacent to the north are zoned “NB” Neighborhood Business District and developed with 

commercial uses. Adjacent properties to the west are zoned “NB” Neighborhood Business District 

with an existing auto service business along with a property zoned “LDR” Low Density 

Residential District with an existing residence. Adjacent to the east and to the south of the subject 

property is an established residential neighborhood with approximately 27 existing residential 

homes located along NE Norwood Lane. The adjacent residential lots vary in size from 4 acres to 

just under 8,000 square feet. The Appellants own the property adjacent to the south, addressed as 

2726 NE Norwood Lane and zoned residentially. NE Norwood Lane terminates southwest of the 

subject property creating a dead end.  

The subject property contains an existing one story, 4,576 square foot office and service building, 

originally constructed in 1987. According to County records, the property and building were 

originally occupied by Dyna Kleen pressure washer sale and service. Building permit records 

dating from 1987 indicate that a 50-foot by 91-foot pole building was constructed with the 

following stipulations:  

 Driveway must be 18’ in width.

 All customer, employee parking, and drives must be concrete or asphalt material.

 Landscape material is required in front of building.

 Sign permit must be obtained.

 Buffering requirements must be met according to Article 18 of the Polk County Zoning

Ordinance.
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The subject property has an existing septic system located adjacent to the south of the building and 

concrete pad. The property was created as an approximately 150-feet by 750-feet strip of land that 

at one time was used as railroad right-of-way. The Appellants purchased the above-described 

property along with vacant Lots 69 & 70 of Douglas Acres Plat Number Eight located adjacent to 

the south on December 21, 2016. The current use of the property is for a medical oxygen company. 

They load and unload oxygen cylinders from their trucks and deliver the oxygen to private 

residents and skilled nursing facilities.  

 

An existing private drive is located south of the existing building and drainageway. It is composed 

of gravel and provides egress to the northern portion of the property. This drive had been 

constructed and utilized by previous owners and tenants without approval from Polk County. The 

portion of the property where the drive is located had been zoned “LDR” Low Density Residential 

District and included the two vacant lots mentioned above. The Polk County Subdivision 

Ordinance requires the following: Access to a commercial, office, institutional or industrial 

development must not be through a residential street. The subject property would need to be zoned 

for commercial use in order to allow egress for the adjacent property. The Appellants were notified 

through the site plan process that the egress gravel drive was non-compliant. Per staff 

recommendation, the Appellants requested to rezone the northern 1.42 acres of the two residential 

lots from “LDR” to “NB” to utilize this area for commercial purposes. The Board of Supervisors 

approved the rezoning request on May 1, 2018. The Appellants then worked with Bishop 

Engineering to complete a plat of survey in order to tie the rezoned portion of the southern parcel 

to the northern parcel. The plat of survey was recorded on January 18, 2019. The plat of survey 

creates the configuration of the parcel as it exists today.  

 

The narrowness of the paving adjacent to the south of the building creates a need for additional 

access width to allow room for their large delivery trucks to safely enter and exit the site. The 

location of the drainageway and the position of the building limits the accessible options on the 

site. The existing gravel access drive is necessary for their current operations in order to fully 

circulate between the front of the site and the back of the building where packaging takes place. 

The Polk County Zoning Ordinance requires that this access drive be paved and curbed.  

 

Appellants Blake Nikolay and Mark Breon, owner representatives, have communicated to staff 

their intention to redevelop the site in the future. They are requesting a five (5) year extension for 

the paving and curbing of the existing gravel driveway utilized for egress on site. Attachment A at 

the end of this report shows the existing layout of the property, and identifies the existing gravel 

driveway. Attachment B provides an aerial image of the site as it exists today. Any future 

occupancy/redevelopment of the site first requires review and approval of a commercial site plan 

to establish a new use and conformance with current site improvement standards, to include items 

such as paving, landscaping and storm water detention.  

 

Staff mailed out 22 notices regarding the request, including the date and time of the public hearing, 

to surrounding property owners within the 250-foot notification boundary. To-date staff has 

received one (1) response in opposition of the appeal.   

 

Summary of Request 
 

The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 15: Construction Standard states in part, “All 

developments, except conventional single-family and uses which have an average daily traffic 

count fewer than forty-nine (49) vehicles in the AG, AT, and OS Districts, are required to pave 



3 | P a g e  

 

their drives, parking, loading and display areas. Curbs and/or wheel stops are required in parking 

areas and curbs are required in paved drive areas. The approach, drive and parking areas for 

nonresidential uses shall meet a minimum thickness as identified in SUDAS – current edition.” 

The Appellants propose to utilize an existing gravel drive, and requests a curbing and paving 

Variance to utilize the gravel drive lieu of improving the access drive with pavement for egress to 

the rear portion of the property. The Appellants have requested a Variance to this standard with 

the request that they receive a five (5) year extension to the required paving and curbing of the 

gravel drive. The remainder of the site will be required to meet the standards outlined in the Polk 

County Zoning Ordinance. The Appellants have been working with Bishop Engineering on the 

completion of a site plan for the property. All site improvements will need to be met according to 

the site plan once approved and all site improvements will be need to be completed prior to issuing 

the final Certificate of Occupancy. 

 

Natural Resources 
 

The subject property contains mature and understory trees located along the western property line 

and along the southeastern portion of the property. A drainageway bisects the property running 

southeasterly and parallel to the far southeastern property line. The gravel driveway crosses the 

drainageway in two locations directly northwest of the building and southeast of the building. The 

remainder of the site contains grass areas outside of the existing building, driveways, and parking 

lot. The site topography is relatively flat, sloping towards the drainageway. Elevations range from 

a high elevation of approximately 120-feet south centrally to a low elevation of approximately 

108-feet within the drainageway. There is no designated floodplain or wetland features on the 

property.  

 

Roads & Utilities  
 

The property has frontage along NE 46rd Avenue, which is classified as a minor arterial. NE 46th 

Avenue is hard-surfaced and maintained by Polk County. NE Norwood Lane terminates to the 

south of the subject property adjacent to the southern parcel owned by the Appellants and 

addressed as 2726 NE Norwood Lane. NE Norwood Lane is a local roadway maintained by Polk 

County. The existing building is connected to an individual septic system, which is located 

adjacent to the southeast of the building. Water service is provided by Des Moines Water Works.  

 

Recommendation 
 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
 

1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only 

to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the same 

zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on the 

property?       
 

 Yes. Under the current standards all drive aisles, circulation, parking, and display areas 

require paving and curbing. Historically, the gravel drive was constructed and 

utilized by prior owners and tenants without Polk County Approval and the 

property had been used for storage and access to a commercial business while zoned 

residentially. The Appellants have taken the initiative to re-zone the non-compliant 

portion of the property with the driveway and received Board of Supervisor 

approval on May 1, 2018. The Appellants have also completed a plat of survey and 

lot tie agreement recorded on January 18, 2019 to attach the previously non-
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compliant parcel to their existing commercial parcel. The Appellants have taken 

steps necessary to come into compliance with the code. The pre-existing nature of 

the access drive, the circuitous process to bring it into compliance and the site 

constraints create special conditions on this property that do not generally exist on 

other “NB” Neighborhood Business District zoned properties. 

 

2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed 

by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can permit 

uses that are prohibited in a district)  
 

  Yes.  The use is permitted within the “NB” Neighborhood Business District. The 

Appellants intend to pave and curb the driveway in the near future to comply with 

the Polk County Zoning Ordinance requirements. 

 

3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance and 

the public interest?  
 

Yes.   Approval of the variance promotes redevelopment of this site by initially reducing 

the associated costs of required paving and curbing. Redevelopment of the property 

will require improvements that benefit adjacent properties and the surrounding 

area, including bufferyards and screening/landscaping.   

 

4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 

applicant? 
 

 Yes. The existing condition of the property, which is the result of 

development/redevelopment of the site over time is not a result of the actions of the 

Appellants but rather a continuation of non-conformance. The Appellants have 

taken multiple actions to correct the non-conformity of the associated site 

conditions. 

 

5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 

8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 
 

  Yes. The Appellants are required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk 

County Zoning Ordinance. No environmental features will be further impacted by 

this proposal.  

 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.  Since items 1-5 

were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested variance, subject to 

the following conditions: 

 
 

1. This variance only permits the approximate paving and curbing variations as shown 

on Attachment A to this report, and is subject to the approval of a major site plan 

and associated improvements.  

 

2. All paving and curbing of the existing gravel drive shall be completed within three 

(3) years, February 19, 2022. 



Attachment A:

Gravel Access Drive
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Docket Number:  19/7648   Appellant: Karl Anderson, 6584 NE Rising Sun  
Drive, Pleasant Hill, IA 50327 

 
Appeal:  Requesting a 12-foot front yard setback Variance (from 50 feet to 38 feet) from the 
northern property line to construct a future house, at the subject property of 6425 NE Rising Sun 
Drive, Pleasant Hill, Iowa 50327.   
 
Appeal Given:   
 
The following are the reasons we would like to be granted a variance: 
 

1. We would like to build a single family home on this property and have been unsuccessful 
finding a conforming house plan that fits on this small corner lot with these setbacks: 

a. 50’ setback from the west 
b. 50’ setback from the south 
c. 50’ setback from the north 
d. 15’ setback from the east 

2. The adjacent property to the east is set back 35’. 
3. This property is part of the old Township of Rising Sun and many of the homes do not meet 

the current zoning ordinances. 
4. I believe that Pleasant Hill will eventually be the governing body of this property and the 

most restrictive zoning setback that Pleasant Hill has is R90 which is a 35’ setback. 
 
A survey of the property, Exhibit ‘A’, including the proposed future house, as submitted by the 
Appellant, is attached. 
 
Background 
The subject property is zoned “RR” Rural Residential District and is approximately 0.424 acres 
(18,480 square feet) in size.  A vicinity map is attached as Exhibit ‘B’.  The property is located 
within Section 2 of Fourmile Township and is described as Lots 3 and 4 in Block 1 of the Rising Sun 
subdivision and the northern 8 feet of an adjacent vacated alleyway.  The original Rising Sun 
subdivision was platted in 1866.  The subject property is a corner lot with approximately 140 feet of 
frontage on NE 64th Street to the west and approximately 132 feet of frontage on NE Rising Sun 
Drive to the north.  A property map is attached as Exhibit ‘C’.  The requested Variance is from the 
northern property line.  Corner lots within Polk County have frontage on two public streets and a 
front yard setback is required from both street frontages.  In this case, the Appellant is requesting to 
reduce the northern front setback and not the western front setback.   
 
The original house and detached garage on the property were demolished in 2013 through an 
approved Demolition Permit issued and inspected by Polk County.  The surrounding properties are 
developed with single-family homes to the north, south and to the east.  The age of the homes vary 
from as recent as 2002 to as old as 1928.  As stated in the Appeal Request, above, many of the homes 
that are in close proximity to the subject property currently encroach into the 50-foot front yard 
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setback.  Exhibit ‘D’ shows the properties that are in close proximity and the 50-foot front setback in 
red.  To the west, across NE 64th Street is a church, Rising Sun Church of Christ.  To date, the Rising 
Sun Church of Christ is the only testimony received and that is in support of the Variance.   
 
The City limits of the City of Pleasant Hill are located directly west of the property and in the general 
vicinity of the property to the south, north and southeast.  The City limits are shown on the attached 
vicinity map, Exhibit ‘B’.  City staff have been contacted and the proposed Variance discussed.  If 
the subject property were in the City limits, the likely zoning district would be R1-90 Residential 
Single Family, which allows a 35-foot front yard setback.  Further, corner lots are treated similarly in 
Pleasant Hill, requiring a front yard setback from both street frontages.   
 
Summary of Request 
The Appellant is planning to construct a single family home on the subject property.  The house 
would extend 12 feet into the northern, front setback 
 
The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 6: Bulk and Use Standards, Division 2: Single-Family 
Residential Bulk Standards, Table 6.1 Table of Single-Family Bulk Standards, indicates in part, the 
minimum front yard setback for a single-family residence located in the “RR” Rural Residential 
District zone is 50 feet.   
 
The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 2: Definitions, Division 3: Words and Terms Defined, 
Section 1: Word Definitions defines Lot, Corner as follows: 
 

Lot, Corner.  A lot abutting two (2) or more streets at their intersection. 
 
The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 2: Definitions, Division 2: Words and Terms Defined, 
Section 1: Word Definitions defines Lot Line, Front as follows: 
 

Lot Line, Front.  In the case of a lot abutting only one (1) street, it is the property line or 
street right-of-way line separating such lot from such street.  In the case of a double frontage 
lot, each property line or street right-of-way line separating such lot from a street shall be 
considered to be the front lot line. 

 
A variance is needed due to the future house construction in the front yard setback on the north side 
of the property.   
 
Natural Resources 
The subject property is a relatively flat and is undeveloped.  No significant vegetation exists and 
floodplain is not located on this property. 
 
Roads/Utilities 
The subject property will take future access onto NE Rising Sun Drive, which is designated as a 
Local roadway.  NE 64th Street is designated as a two-lane paved Collector road.  Water service is 
provided by Des Moines Water Works. Wastewater will be treated via an onsite septic system.   
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Recommendation 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a Variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
 
1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only to 

the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the same 
zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on the 
property? 

 
 Yes. The subject property is the smallest sized residential property within this block of 

properties and significantly smaller than the current minimum lot size within the 
“RR” zone, which is 40,000 square feet.  The corner lot configuration also limits the 
buildable area available for the future construction.  The size of the property and the 
large amount of the property that is restricted due to the corner lot configuration 
provide special conditions that apply to this property and not to others in the same 
zoning district.  

 
2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed by 

other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can permit 
uses that are prohibited in a district)  

 
  Yes.  A single family house is permitted within the “RR” District subject to appropriate 

building permit approvals. 
 
3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance and the 

public interest? 
 

Yes. Numerous homes within the vicinity of the subject property also encroach into the 
50-foot front yard setback.  The proposed setback encroachment will not be 
significantly different from the surrounding properties and should have minimal 
impact on adjacent property owners.   

 
4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 

applicant? 
 
 Yes. The corner lot configuration and the size of the property are not a result of the actions 

of the Appellant.   
 
5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 8 

Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 
 
 Yes. The granting of the requested variance supports the intent of these provisions.  
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The Board of Adjustment may grant a Variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.  Since items 1-5 
were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the Variance request to reduce the 
front yard setback from the northern property line from 50 feet to 38 feet, an approximate 12-foot 
reduction.      



EXHIBIT 'A'



EXHIBIT 'B'
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